
16 January, 1935.

The follewing is the seperate report referred to on page

SS of the Ghevrereport «

te) - SS i oc ee = we —_ > + | BS

mereom Ltd, the Gredi ters a: the 5. P,.

It wep be stated at the outset that the Government is not

iurslvedin the failereand Uiquiéationof theELPA,althoughsom
misunderstanding Spreare te exist regarding the eenmmection of the FH.Pd

amé the Expert Centrel Board whieh was ereated by legislation and had

omthe Beard & Goverment representative and ale at warious periods

RMitectereef the E.P.A., dat it is denhreadle imthe mational interest

and particularly imthe interests ef the honey industry that somecog~
aieames be taken of the present position by the Geveramentto the

extent of becoming © party te an altimate settlement scheme,
2

Bering ie view the feet that the dedt due to G. & &,

mertensbasarisesthroughovempaymenteteeqertersof honeyit my
metbe reacemeblete Epest say aoeistaneefromthe ConsolidatedFund,—
Sith a viewte Maclisingthepresentpodtionwiththeereditorsand—
completingthe =iading ap OF the BLD.A.,I eebait the following pro- i

>



2g

That the Government guarantee to Moeere

)

0, & 2, Morton Lta,

mo ger :
An amount not exceeds 210,000 to bear

:

of ba oeatt, ert bel
phatesby deduotion

aA Stet © parina e. abe ba oa a
® of all

aeThis 16 based on
assumption that orte wil

I exp’ not bo leas than 400 tone per
:

% would be negeseary to stimulate sales in United
Kingdom and Continent of Burope to maintain this tonnage,

(3) That the present stooke of hone
London be taken ove

Y wisultabdle for blending in
r by the Export Oontrol Board and sold

through Mortons at beat price offering for bulk honey, the
difference (lose) between that price and the amount of

8 plus all expenses, to be divided equally between the
Gontrol Board and Mesere MortonLtd,

’ '

(4) All honey saleable ae packed honey to be taken over by the Board

0B basis advances made plus agents expenses, if nesessary the
Government to loan the amount required to aiear this stook.

It is quite evident that Messre Mortons Ltd, will not

reesive full payment of their debt by the process of liquidation,

The reasonable course wuld be to make the best compromise of the

debt now owing and look for the rehabilitation of the industry to

recover what loss may result out of the present position, To use

their own expression - "It is only from 4 prosperous industry that

peyment may be expected”,
I suggest that you authorise the galling of 4 wnfer

enee of Messre Butiand, Ohairman of the Honey Export Control Board,

6.D. Cooper, Liquidetor of the H,P.A,, Je Oampbell of the Hortioultural

Division of the Department of Agrigulture, and FP, Johnson,Advisory

Agoountant of the Department of Industries and Oommroe, to consider

the above proposals ana either to approve of them or suggest some

alte mative soheme, After deliberating on the matter to submit their

proposals to you for consideration, It appearedesirable if ome

reasonsble proposals canbe formulated to submit them by cable to

Mooers 0 &B, Morton Ltd.
Pa

cape

#! ‘on ;

‘

;
i 1

1



Dis

Joint tt of J, Pontoul Chairman of H.P

and Gleeshalvata’or Honsy Export Oontrol Scare
Letter dated 26th Nov, 1920 to Rt. Hon, Prime

eter from High Commissioner

Report eutmitted to joint meeting of Honey
Gontrol Board and titer of HePeA
Copy of letter to Liquidstor from Mortons
26th Sept, 1932, eetting out basis of settle-

Motice to sharebolders (15th Feb. 1935) mont

out by Liquidetor,

Sehedule sent by Liquidator to shareholders
regarding Zinangi al position,

Receipts and payments of 1925 honey

RoGeipts and payments of 1929 honey

Revenue A/a and Balanoe sheet of HePeds
Sliet Angust, 1923

Advertising charges, let January, 1929 to Slet

August, 1952

Advertising, 1923 Ascount

Letter to ¢, & B, Morton Ltd, objecting to dic.
posal of honey execpt at settlement rates,

- rt of Liquidator to shereboldere meeting
ra Jenuary, 1954.

Proposed agonsy agreement withG. & B, Morton

>atenent showing eotimted givensof B.2. Hon
Ltda, ot end of November, 1

we
|

7

Packing agreement betwee the Liquidator and
BeZ, Honey Ltd.

Price list of Honies, Nei, Honey Ltd,

soheteief fises f honey Kingdon
from 1986"to"954 of 7 qounthenommelahanthe

a

Suh muntastf Oty te

Hingtonfrom1918,1919%0 igs) NO

*

10

13

~~oc

6

¢8@

&€

$8

8

SB

fF

Bee

*



w.

Ve

General Revenue and Trading Agoount and
Balange Sheet of HP
Soae teatStet eerettesreetah January,

Statement enedingoperation of HeP.A. singe
inoorporation to liquidation in reepectof

i Up eapital.

Teas“rY aitieciiers,
tal sales,

. TradingFeeal .ney ort
6, neecaket tity bandied.

8 to exporters,

=a Gontrol Board - Asoounte for year ended
Slst Marc), 1934 (first year of assuming gon
trol and marketing of export honey).

Statement of Liquidstor showing position of
agepunt with Mesers Mortons at Ist Sept. 1934
and estimated defiolenay of £14,403

Balance Sheet of N,Z. Honey Producers Assn Ltd
(in liquidation) as at Slst August, 1934

Draft Asoounts of N.2,. Honey Ltda, for 8 months
ended 2th Sept, 1934, Auditor's report of
14th Novenbder, 1934

Gopy of Memorandum and Articles of Association
of B.t,e Honey Ltd.

18

3 to 18,

37

42,

42,



16th Dogember, 1921,

This ie a joint meeting of the Direotors of the New Zeeland
Gooop. Honey Producers' Ageogiation Lt ?
ealled by me as Chairman of both bodiens

ont Fhe. Rpeap..Sortnns speee

is my view that the Leeue with regard to thie Association
brings in en, Hee. in % the Board hae been committed to the poliSeiteeesby the Assoaiation and ics involved in the settlement of the

7

Ageoaiation’s Londen iiabi
trade of the industrye

liabilities to the extent of proteoting the export

i have taken it on myself to inform Mr, Butland, the Govern
mont Representative of the Beard, of the fall faote of thé ase eo thet
he will be able to give us the benefit of bie considered opinion, I
trust thet you will agree with what I have done,

Directors will be aware of the positions of the Company at our
laot Annual Balange and the later position ae revesled in Lendon

Agoounts taken Out at June 50th in possession of Direotors,

A normal export for '26 and '29 aould have allowed use to

earry on with our usual

ae
in spite of the trade slump, mt the

abnorml export and

naneneenreng slump bave been digastrous owing to

agoumalating ee eo on lar ik eurplue stocks, Recent sales give
premine of an poey rednotion of these stocks to norm bat thie will
not relieve the present poeition of the Company's finance,

The position at the end of Auguet, the latest figures aveil-
able, io that we owe Mortons £218,203 on aqcounte 1 to & Thie is mde

of the deficit we beve been eerrying forward sinoe 1922 plus «

rtage on 1928 of £6938 and Interest homethe H.0.B. m ta
advertising of £9000. Aloo wo will owe£12,441] for advertising oarri-
ed forward, fThie is mde up of an over expanditur e on 1929 and an
amount for whieh the inorsased prisewas provided, This makes «stetal
inesoured debt to Mortons of £24,642,

1929 stoake of ho withsonupntatesinterest and storage
obarges heve now coset ue nearly Od per 1

Dt-io mot possible to foreoadt roali y ty ousawould be reagonable to take this stock in at ca realie-
ation at this f ute

would add to the ona’83
R.agefhe}

ge sons “as
@ figure stated 1990 onatlohabuakeat coot we wi

ae appear therefore that our next Annual Balenos will
show our fipaneialpowition to be such that we cannot garry on unless
we make reolamtion,

eenavenasaewhether it le desirable
reglamatioa,—— copay tae viequeation0Saaern aoe ie to be ie an neethy

i
th my .

‘ns With



g.

1a iteoperations to take
©

present poliey with lesscou whole of the export ond carry

it is’

ate arrangementwtirreapeative arding=

——ean et ooneyowing,bythe
Suieneebed sae pry Gotion it 1s decided to take, as it

Senerhanecoker Will garry a lorge dneeourea acoount

in
A Geeision of the best euree to pureue should be baced

(1) Am aim te relieve our export of some of the
Soeumulated aharges and so help the producer,

(2) A eontinnance of our present export or ements

atheata Geom.” me ti
(3) Keeping faith with our Agents and eo

o gtsenrtingOur good mame on the overseas marke

With regard to the latter, apart from the effet on cur

reputation abroad eausei by a failure to act in good faith, 1t hao to
be remembered that Mortons who are our only creditors, ne tein —fastion, seise el] our assets, call up uncalled capital
recourse against suppliers, aotion taken, therefore, willFequse
thet Mortens be approached with a view to get ting es advantageous a

settlement as pessible,

Chairman of Direetore Ue%—eHePeds

Chairman of N,%. Honey Control Soard.

etre aa mete



Now Sealand Yovernment Offices,

415 Strand,

TONDOs.eed

R6th Movember, 1940,

Tie RY, HOM, THE PRIME MINISPM,

Re atteohed, I have, aa desired, hed enquiries mde

im regard to the marketi $f honey on the United Kingdom mrzet,
and now Gubmit the following report,

The export of honey from Now Zealand wmmenced «

er twe before the War and it uouelly aame forward on wnalgnment
Brokers and Werohant Houses, ohiefly in London and Liverpool, in the

early are Hew Sealand honey had o fight to eotablieh iteelt ia

competition with Galifornion, Jamaiean and other areas, end exeept
in a few instances, 1t to doubtful whether 10 ever Fr the

ablie ag the produce of New Zealand, Vertaln mroebente, too, at one

@ or another made trial importotions, but 14 was understood is

some instances they experi moed gonolderable diffieulty ané inourred
@ good deal of ax onse in ooeking outleoto amnget retailers,

Moet of our old regorde have been dectroyed, but to

the best of my uffieor's reaollegtion, the few Zealend See Leopers
Yederation were the firet seriously to endeavour to exploit the

export trede, and they marketed through one channel + the Srigtel
and Dominions prodwere Aeooglation, fhe latter gpplied direst both
to wholesalere and retailers, and when they went out of existenss,
the Agenoy wae pleoed in the hands of Mesere A.J, Mille and Gs,
thie time the Mew Sealand Homey Producre Aseoiation bad been
formed out of the old Vaderation, and they gredually got the balk of
the expert, though for some yeare there were fair hae7 pe 4 whi
eoutalde the Agsvalation and coneequentily diffieulties in eetebdli
the market, When the Drietol Agvoglathon foiled, for anes, « good,deal of the honsy got into the bande of nore peskers here, cmas

some of it wae not very satisfaotory qua ~ it wae mot « good

peers Oe eeeSeen
The vinpei Bee" anatofthe BoZ.

P woe ng to ma ® wover, though ftieultics

oaneexperienced in regard to the 4 Spoealof
a

.

r

Chie foengioafeecewuadlve tong6 pelvatsuaeeco@ goo wdie 8 w a ¥'

lonof the “imperial Bee" brand euffering, re the rq atet-

Daring the War when oll fr
|

tion

the roment for souinthesfood and war Campliee,Ltfaetaposesdhete honey, and
theAswetationtook

over
the béneyfronagain

a elump theposecane’ obed 4
ites tae

tention ones

eetablioht tea undoubtedly

wietneoaaneofsavingNhehonayindustryin the Dyttnion."thegoed
wae only emi, were praetioally sthes age

the

2 0 amesain hohanuen,thewerkof neruetinefnthis amy, =<

eorrying “he
Seen tiesSas taseree soeaeMOAYEGeeta,whentheehipping ltuation easedagain,therefore



2.

shippere found that they eoul 3

a

sees tassanWath,fhe,eratuai inprovecantsr"mperasPUzateaethe| Caland artiole
ss § 20doubt proved heirresistibleadvan se shippers were perfeetl

during the Rrtessetage of the faeilities offeredby theheenaeneue
Aaring that peri

times referred to (their Only means of salvation
Mon aster ahe'etrainweeover]tntfaiteinfantit'teensty aetie1 dé

asaee eeaenin helping the whole industryeecnes"andar
ee Caving the Agescoiation's Supporters to bear the whole burden

ahent . rae the advantage of the improvement in prices brought
ro > y the Aseoolation's efforts, The general rum of produgers stucke

mt however, and et a later date its valuable work wasreaognised by the Governmentmaking them a grant for advertising onthe condition that the Ausooiation should iteelf spend 4 similar sum,

Up to 1922 New Zealana was not able to obtain « priceequal - grade for
oe

- to Californian honey on this market, thoughsonsiderable quantities went to the United States from New Zealand,e®ition of a duty ty the Government of the U.Se4s in 1921,however, put an end to that trade, rengering it still more megessary forthe export mrket in the United Kingdom to be developed to the fullest
extent. The Association sontinued its good work and by 1924 1% repres-ented from 9 to 95 per gent of all the honey prmduers of the Dominion,
They were mot cleer of their debts but their "Imperial Bee" brand we
begoming well know on the United a mrket. We have on onr file
@ market report of the 26th January, 1924, in whieh the following
quotations were given «

&

New Zealand 42/6 to @5/-
Californian 50/- to 75/-
Jamaican 42/- to 65/-
Cuban 42/- to 60/-

This shows that the New Zealand product was making
ana the advantege was shared by al) shippers alike « both

suppe rtere and non-eupporters of the Assooiation,

Experiences like those already referred to no doubt
eaused the producers seriously to think, and it was beeoming evident

that in feirmese to 211 eoncerned, it was absolutely necessary to

establish come sort of gontrol,. Only in that aould those who

reaped the adyantage of the Agoociation's agtivities be compelled to

pay their juet portion of the expenses entailed, When it eam to the

vote, therefore, the producers were pragtically uuanimous in deoidi

for ooutrol ef export and marketing through the one channel, The Ag
wae paeced, and eame into force om the 25rd Degember, 1924, and sinee

then Bew Zealand honey hes greatly improved ite oektionrelative to

competing descriptions, Californian and West Indian honiees have decline
64 @nd Hew Zeeland hes advane and this in spite of the serious
trade depression under whieh t country in gamon with the rest of
the wrld, bee been eufiering for the last eighteen mouths,

Current quotations ore as followe -

New Zealand 65/- to +

Californien SB/- te re

Genedien 45/- to Se.Auetralian /- to 60/-
Jamaigan B/- to /-

Cuban B/e to =

| s earlier ones giv it will be seen t

wails peelingbonkesgenerallySere i eset from 12/+ to 2a)
per -_, lew ,

land hac improved ite position,

eee



Je

—- la this connectionAt will be interesting to quote th

ow piraiapdwhiobRoc in the report Levaed.by the United
a Sayeta of Agric 6 = BO.296 dated 15th September of the

roferenge to the
ro. It reads «

be prices obtained by United States

"In epite of the general orep shortage of mannythis
-ea00n, demand io extronely onesand prices in some

seotions are the lowest cinee before the World War".

The report states that white Honey ie selling at 5 eonts per lb,

The quo tetions given above are wholecale figures and it
mast be hasieed that exeopt in tho case of lew Zealand, it is the

~

return wholesale that must be the basie of the producers’ remuneration,
The Dominion producer io in a moh more favourable position, seeing
thet bie interoet in the honey does not end with the wholesaler (except
in regard to that omall proportion whid ie #14 in bulk) but ie

ike vienethrough to the consumer, 1,0, bie organisatio ere the
whole trade,

It 1 sometimes urged that there is too moh differense
between the retail price and the prioe netted by the producer, but

Qgainst thie it hae to be reoognised that gost of poking, bottling
earrings, Oto. ie heavy and adverticing is alm a gstly business.

The How Zealand produser ia sure of realising the best

pene priee with @ given retail figure - whereas the difference
otween retell ond wholesale prices in the ease of other honiees goes

to the middleman am roteller, The difference ic very moh greater
in the gace of other honies, ae will be seen by reference to the

following extraote from the oqurrent price lists of two woll know
London Stores «

GivilServiesSupplysemciation.
New Zealand "“Imporiel bee" lelb glage 1/458

" « "Stag" brand . Georgian Bo 104,
Jemaiga . : 14 of, pre 1/
Oanadion "Bee Kiat" 15 os, tins

9 (Society's Pack 1l os. m
-

S$ ib. jar 3)
HaymarketStores
New Zealand “Imperial Bee"
wean | a tere ae
Weet Indien 82 *

Gholee Jamaiea : P
*

Ganadian e

Galifornian ib *

It comes to this, therefore, thet prethtinethe net
return to the producer can be maintained on a sati

y

basis, the

aoe of eontrol and of selling through the one ebanne le justifiable
od from thie otondpoint it ie eevential, if the price of New

zeal

honey is mot to eink to the level of Galifornian and other hontes,

46 @ matter of fact, the om of marketing adopted by
Hew Zealend hap been taken ofthe Laealbyotherduasarionoat

:

aeAustraliahastriedto imilermethod,In theeaseof Ganada,
i, cers rahsetenetsaa



4.

and the le Agente hoard of hin seerWoo thet he wae -

. eS oraree&t @ lower prige than he gould hav> sbtelnedseh contre This last factor io an tmportont one, for it

avonsed that honey will not ooll iteclf, shippers woura
find theneelves ander the neaesoity of oaintat nome organtsationin thie oountr - look after thelr intoreet and thie, of ooures,would have to & for, Thon again, under present contitions, the

cathtbethinedo abTaceesthenotpeewee?yn fortrelwhippers gould eoarae 6
. eeTe toe pp 5 oaraely hop

Ae Qn illustration of the neaenoity of making arrangements
for private es I eudjoio extroete from thesoriedieatroporte of
ene of the Lane Brokers rogeriingthe wales of honey at the

Drug levies go held during . © ourront yoar «

16 %bJanuary, 1990 - Quiet. 1942 Packages offe a6 29 wold, Jomiga

es Caen” ae
#OgbMerob,1939 + In slow demand, 1091 weaeeees

offered and 4 eld,
Jamaioa brown omber

22ndBey,1950. Wo demand, 1267 packages offered ond wi thdrewn,

24th July, 1930. Ho demand, 13289 packages offered on4 withdrawn,

25thSentember,2930, Quiet, 665 ra
-

offered ond a ao14,
Jamaioe palish am 39/= bh W/m.

Prom thie it will be eeen that the great bulk of the
is eventually cold by private treaty, Uder these olrouwnstances
le diffieult to see how market conditions would be improved by allows
ing free selling a8 compared with putting the whole of the honey
through the ene obennel,

m Amonget the gritiolem ceoasionally noted in the New Zealand
Frees @ppeere the suggestion that the Goverment should appoint the

Srectsesvsof = a Mtge go ip ars of
the marketing © ney thro ® Honey ?ro-

ae
Aeeocietion. Seeing = the interests oxtneyo panmeenrmscomprising the Ghambereof Commerce Lie io the @ reotion

Sleefor themselves and Skeetcastheir ae
ata papessunfarensaniyy.Warethe athwould re ourably. re tho <i
at this ea I feel ae walevi

" eatl be ent Gtferem, ana

they wuld egree as to the advisability, or eventhe
o

the dietribution being comentrated th and

strong Ge possible,
3 ¢ 3 e



(copy)
(.

0 s QO Jor tHTING OF H.O.B. DIRECTORS

O 2 = CO=0:) ° HO 0. Ul ' oN. TD.

16th December, 1931.

)

Figures compiled from the English accounts indicate the valu-
able work of the Honey Producers! Association to the industry and the

necessity of finding some means to carry on this work.

The Honey Producers' Balance Sheet discloses a debit of £12,201-
O-O- to Messrs. C. & He Mortons and there is a further debit to advertis-

muing due to Mortons of £12,441 which after its annual balance will place
the Company in a position where it cannot carry on. Unless some propos-
al is immediately made to Cc. & EH. Morton Ltd, it seems certain that they,
in order to protect themselves, would have to seize the assets of the

Honey Producers' association. This would cause them to dispose of the

heavy stocks they are holding at a sacrifice in order to liquidate their

debt. Such a course would depress the English market and practically
ruin the industry in New Zealand for a very considerable time. The

breaking of prices in England would be very serious and a recovery could

not be hoped for, for many years, consequently the goodwill which attach-
es to Wew Zealand Honey on the English market would be lost unless the

present premium over other Honeys can be maintained.

The seriousness of the position from the prodecers' point of

view in such circumstances is obvious and in my opinion steps should be

taken immediately to avoid such a contingenoy. At the same time I feel

that the Board is compelled to take into consideration the fact that

C. & E. Morton accepted the agency for New Zealand Honey in goof faith

and every protection possible must be afforded them.

I suggest that before the annual balance of the Honey Producers’
Association takes place, Ce & ie Morton should have the whole position
placed before them. In order to maintain the standing of New Zealand

Honey in Empire markets a funding of this debt be negotiated under a plan
which will involve Mortons being given a five year arrangement with the

Control Board to handle honey as at present, and during that time to re=-

coup themselves by arrangement with the Control Board of an amount to
be arranged, say, not exceeding ld per 1b. and at the same time not to

increase the price of Honey to the consumer in export markets, and to

conform exactly to the Control Board's policy of selling as in the past.
The present charges can be considerably reduced, and the system of finan-

cing to be continued as at present, by C. & EB. Morton, so that the bee-

keeper in Wew Zealand will not be penalised.

The Honey industry did not receive any assistance from Govern-

ment funds last year, but is now in immediate need of assistance. I

suggest that the Government be approached with a view to obtaining either

immediate assistance or a promise of assistance in the near future, which,
if forthcoming, will go a long way towards helping to give Mortons the

necessary confidence to accept the proposal for the funding of their debt.
This funding will bring about a considerable reduction in charges and con-

sequently a greater return to the producer, even allowing for the suggest-
ed deduction of not exceeding ld- per lb. over the next five years.

mn the event of a grant being made by the Government it will probably
jot be necessary to make the period for deduction as long as five years
nd it can be readily seen that when the debt is liquidated whatever a-

unt is being deducted during the period of liquidation will, on its

quidation, then become an additional return to the producer.

This briefly outlines the proposal. The investigation of the
ition in export market, and a consideration of the Prime Minister's
ort

of the 20th November,1930 strongly endorses the present system,
¢ know] that our competitors, Canada, Qalsiteudin,ond.caneiasing at extremely low prices which give practically no return to

‘ceper, make it impossible to make any recommendation other than
cece eeten is the only one which can further the interests



16/12/31+

There is a further endorsement in the announcement contained

"im the Press under date of December Sth. to the effect that the Austral-
gam dairy people are forming a company of £60,000 capital, on exactly
the same limes as the New gealand Co-operative Honey Producers! Aseogla~
tion is formed, with the idea of doing exactly the same work as 18 being
dome at present with Honey, that is, to well in retall packages direst
to retailers so that the identity and goodwill of the brand oan be main
tained in face of any competition.

This report is merely a broad survey of the position, details

ef which can be elaborated in due course.

J ot, Butland.

Government Representative,

N.Z. Honey Control Boarde



Seheduie p,

rteoken House,
b=157 Minories,

LONDON,20,93

26th September, 1932,

Hele vanaperattye Honey Producers Agen,Ltd
st,een

|

Dear sir,

Ur. 3.8, Butland havyiag vow left us wo desire to ebn~
firm bie eabled advice Ge to the srrangement made with us <

(1) It ids @etimated that the realieation of etoak

(insluding the 9 tone in i.Z.) plus the
Smunt oloiged for fire lees, will show 4

eurplus of £8260.

(2) The debit ageinet Advertiaing stands at

£22,532, less £1362 - olaimed ander
:

Incurenss Peliey £21,150.

(3) Bgtimeted curplus on stocks (as me
8260

Gach and plant in NyZ_ oxpoated
to yield Love

Puresbase of Imperial Bee Brand

by Control Soard 600 15,269
5,890

444 advertising commitments 930.

stiicetessetoty to bo provided for
y oall on wipaid eapital end resourses does

ageinet Producers for overeadvenge
- M820

We anderetend you are waking « “gall” on unpaid «

eo of @rriving at some

the reali mtiona under
eourse



Be

at e for the
ae

bolat
any form! traneftransfere, ani

insane oeUs "me
me

RewSealant
question of

@an be consi dered
tione ork. we would ask you a

of suchri Meanwhile
Rotimeteto‘ae realivablevalesetsshenine aay bewhe whet you

my ee thinkAURpt i7t EeEasects
tsdelke aeteee tintsQ 8 urot tas'ests Gaeaes dollante ta’eee inten”

oo .

oreSaremoseto, and in faet in favour of, your

secedend
ononthepastingdaciness proviaremo°

ei you are of opinion that the
ur position as Srediters, will not be placed in

ripeetenbetes
that Mr, Bautland aid aot reoeive, up

to the time of his leaving here, information as to the amount genteea for Sebeahieritter.*we shall be obliged by your wri

on thie matter,

e shall be obliged by ei ee to the eredit of
our ageount wth the Bank of New Jealand (on deposit) mas 60 and when

Youre faithfuliy,

for ¢, & & MORTONLTD,

(saa) %.9,. Taylor.

ngRagzOR



Ae

Be

GS

Sew Sealand Governments...cove@@tesesevers 800

° * ‘Boney eign
e 460

showearde, eto.
|

" 540

a

1100

Less Sale of Car 1%

~f2.m0
PoBt OLTLOGs. evccevevcenreneGiberreves fhte Be 9

Resipe books, eta, ° 10, O% 0

Glase tablete fixed to abope "
ba, 10. 0

Modol reparie, cases & OOFTiNges.entes.hans 136. Oe 0

e002, 15, 9

emcee

Redemption of coupons already Lasugi,



Hoy

Six months Jorma) expenses ending wareh 1932,

nt, Interest, ete, £2,754 «

aaghhnematerial and oerriage on

lee £6,246 = 29000,
673,594 ibe 20%Bulk
and 60%packed,

Salee during firet 4 months of th
|

Seer auad GUE fant nikre
is year show an ingrease of 21.16%

Betimated period for alearing all sto is 13
oan nates a. =

etooke is monthe thue showing

Therefore expenditure for elearing -

z

2,764 = 6 monthsada 1/3ra 88 - 2

g6%3 - 8 "*
Stook e& 30/6/32 ese ere aoe 1,297,480 ibe

Eotimatedroelisation
122,000 lbs at 634 (less aommission) 2083

1,185,480 lbs at i/igad
" “ 60840

|

93,423

Lees expenses as above £5,672.
Lese packing material and earri-

age on bagis £6246 on Sales

Satie Be ; ie

1,297,460 lbs, stock 13,700 17,372

£48,053

alanse at 30/6/32 60,611

Betensso/e08 20/015of stock $6.00®

Aavertieing at 30/6/32 frase
Ineurane olain 10,842

petit 1.823

pefiecit on original lines 22023

Sbinments2938
Betimated realisation (bulk sales only)

106,600 ibs, at 74 per 1b, lese oomigeion 6170

Wafte paid we

—— | 6 oe

Balanoe



me
3

: ee umm,(in Liquidation)

i

if
E E

eB

rw

»

»

eery
» o

Han

ewobbansrcooSHaob
SP
wi

Ber

5
|

SB

belsbetaeestned
OLE
vie,

w
!

sea
rvernnwndoooby
ooh

an

SeteueSales ft i mam 6 N57 %6

£10586 GOO 5531G 12%6 hO570nhe 6 £106h72 life 0

Bet loss = 6811 Totalquantity ied

= |

,

= D>foSteSulaketyhoneysupplied2700473Ibe.



*
2

KB he 6 =e GeB 251M2h «The TeG0 KMD 7

ZBnGe18,10 UI2Fe Je 9 F83GG10, 7 2898.15.11

Het loss

Bet loss < £739 17.7% Total quantity honoy supplied = 2622323 Ibm

Loss por Ibe = .6/67%



730ohUnallotte

22776. 0. 0 ah Less Depreviati:
Less calls in arrears “yen.bss ; nialetinilénof Tra

Paidup capital 15493. 11. 7 Deposit on Franking
Shares in Farmers 0

Share Suspense A/o 534.41. 18 Less uncalled

a Sundry debtors
Forfeited Shares 85. 15. 6 stock of Honey -

Po London (packed &
C & B. MortonLtd = London 44916. 3. 10 Lo

sundry<miiiert . ae 2666. 13. 11

ReclamationonSuspenseMe 1002. 18. 8

Recoveries‘toda ‘. ,

ey

¥ Losses Gia
London adverti
Profit and Los

ExpertwaseatAecounCredits

1932 ereditat sad
Aa eee

‘

tess debit curren’

| 1933 ade eredit
Debits =

1921-29at date
|

Less credit | or
Credit Balance

from Yrofit

(4218. 15. 4

I sarsitythat wy requirements &s Auditor have been a
Honey ¥roducere Association Ltd. (in liquide tion) fer.=# perbesthat, subject to the remarks ond explenatione in my e e rep
drawn up 80 @s to exhibit the true position of the uaetlestena

August, 2let Uecember, 1933.



i

CERS ASSOCIATE

OR YBAR_ ENDED



(1)

Menus

coeaetiaee
peyeliore:

salary

Setceen means
ery Ray Set

Leon Guts £12 per month
Showeards

ne Peeipe books and reprints
ae

expenses
= Fees Dr. Campbell

Expeditioniertiatae on buses
in Bollend
in Germany
in Horway, Sweden & Denmark
in Soandinavia
in Caleutta

cundries including Sign advertising, cartages,

———ete

ett = I
oe a ae

at Sa

oe1k%
Ri

Be&2
$00 9
HEE §l5e155 0

150, 3

£22620 he 2

6OBke & O

28708 G 1



(3)

ADVERTISING PARTICULARS SINCEDATE OF LIQUIDATION.
initia

°

Pre
Pryr

Preeo0~N5S
ooMpn

Oe

Less =

Verious credits including sale

of car £17G. =
& Maskerry

& StrangE7%ott

Plus interest accrued

ty

5¥ bo: 3

Si ¥

‘

¥ ©

Ep e

P

,

}
|



y
iSth July, 1934,

yooers.e Ge & BR. Morton Ltd.,
portsoken House,
155-7 Minories,
LONDON

bear Sira, .

After reading your Letters of the 7th June and the last
peragraph of

your letter of the lith June, in which you atate that
you will cont to dispose of part at least of this stock by sale
in bulk, in spite of the very definite inetructions received by
Gsble on the 29th Mey to the effect that the agreement must be ad-
hered to, I have cubled you asking that you edhere to the agreement,

fully eppreciate the difficulty of your position and that
tne depreciation of tne honey aekes it imperative to sell quickly.
Hewever, the position is that I am negotiating with the Coatrol
Board regarding the tonancy of the brend and the taking over of
thie off-colour honey.

The only weapon I am sable to use against the Control Board is

the threat that this homey used for blending would destroy their

trede-merz, therefore in their own protection they must teke this

over on the egreenent rates. You will reudily appreciete that

the whois of this position is cancelled if you sell the honey. The
Contrel Board ie having a meeting in Yellington at the prevent time,
wr. Butlend attending it, and probably this question, which, of

course, is vital to the Control Boerd, will be discussed.

I would ask you to be particularly careful as far as Mortons
ere concerned that you adhere strictly to the letter of the agreement
arranged, as in addition to the Control Board negotiations I will
prebebly have « further segotiation with the Government here with the
ides of essisting the liquidation further. If, however, you sell
this poor honey snd the industry is sot faced with damage to ite
brand by the use of this you destroy the vital essence of my argument.

Ia your letter you state thet the bulk of this Honey went forward
in 1929. The accounts show thet 1929 Honey has been sold and the
a.@@ousct is closed. ‘ili you please tell me exactly whatis the

ogition, witn the exact brands and dates of urrival of all of tne
aa honey you are holding.

Mr. Moseshes not yet called on me and I sincerely nope he wi
do so within the next few days so that you wili have a bona fide
adviser in these very involved end contentious matters.

Yours faitafully,

Ns. GU-GrNOREYPRODUCERS ASSN. LTD.

id



—

in nae ne bie

:

oS ThesnbdatryG-D.coa

MT

ctaorrros)HELD aT vieBER OF D

on| Tana23PO+TANUARY,1934 at 4 pom

*

DeOooper,and twelve shareholders,
[CULDATOR®

i
|

he ‘noticeconveningthe meeting and the Liquid-
ator's report wereread i, Mr.Coopergave a complete resume of the op-
erations of the Companyfor the past twelve months. Considerable interest
vas evinced re the saleto the N.Z. Honey Control Board of the “Imperial
Bee * brand for territories outside New Zealand and in the discussion

which ensued Mr.Schmidt enquired what immediate effect this would have

on the policy of “ImperialBee" sales in London and Europe. This was

explained by MreCooperto the satisfaction of Mr.Schmidt and those present-

:

3

Li The meeting expressed iteelf as being

very well satisfied with whathad been done in this respect.

DISPOSAL OF STOCKSIN LONDON:This was commented upon by Messrs. Davies

and Schmidt, who pointed out that at the present rate of sales, it would

be another two years before the stock was exhausted «

LOCALMARKETTRADINGPROFIT: Mrs Hillery emphasised the significance

ef the local profit of £619.15.3 in a very difficult year and paid a

high tribute to the business ability of Mr.Cooper.

SDVERTISING A/O+£15455+12.6. Mrs Schmidt took strong exception to the

Advertising expenditure by C. &E. Morton Ltd, London, and stated that

this was out of all proportion to the sales of honeys He suggested that

the advertising account should be the subject of a special investigation.

yr- Cooper stated in reoly that the charge amounted to roughly jd per

ibe on honey empentestand said that he had already arranged for an invest.

monofLondon and that his report should short Ly

4movedand MreteDavensecondedthe motion;



af ~aveohat Whewoukamy
‘Al . er koWvANAW— WAWHWMOGAReMALIONenwe

: WoOAAwinateas
As HAMAwaved,

POALoation Low
4

" ws
" "

aye

Of ROMs PeAldeations las.
sus WE RUE 0G Be padd on 41) die dureenente

etherhan dint@liasDOAGLO OFeditore oF shareholders".

tae wee @arrled Unanimously,
On the motion of Warsss Qa & Vote of thanke to the Liquidater fo

manner in whieh the Maquadbationle being oonduetedwae Garrled by| ae
ation.

3

:

AL SeA¥ Pome Mere Cooper deedaved whe i



. Oo

oseh( ete | aboOn8a 700,  @

NO5Se% 0

4bGle Os 0

oFote ShodtsSke“eaeaeeBeBe

Be PE” S85. Botoe 133%~ 9

Purther payment 14 pro rata 7295re :

Less te 8 8

Short of paying 344prorate S72. 0

Board's total paymenttaken at &)4pro rata.

(m)



/)

romey

iraae ay ietagtsgetty
1th Cotorer,ivus,

ew 4 Wo. . aeWntaaait ee eeWO Wien, water charges ans wabrheo

tieseee’ An the otove 4+ present engaged will be

Gator wil) mpply pooxin aageri 1 in wore

nieeymonthd tor
mae

astevie anbasvees
Hott aout of metarial,

pata bythe

:

_
Entereot a} bank mite to be paid the Oowpeny on the

valueOf the pagking matoriol hela in stbye. ”

,

Interest to be paid by the Company ot bank rote on the
value of plant, offies tittinu andfumitureot £1000,

Theat Nou, Money 144, be refanied on emoun 1 w

ba per lb, on ail fapovialeo oney packed for the Dien,
t the Liqui tor be antitied

ones
and that 8.%

Honey t
1 receive ond deliver for the Liqui m@torbulk honey

up to 20 tons,

Thet Dow Zealand Monsey Ltd, will howe fall right to
uot a1 peck I ial Bee at

repensboingsaskesondoold by the hq aere
age

peas oes
OF Gem depreciation on plant, fixtures, fittings

nos tamasterea16te. see 7 ” ry
of agreementto be mveredby letter and operate



ae

p
-

t
. 4

40/-
c

-

y

;

ie
a

45/= te
“3/6

8

sy a 42/=to 46/=

45/=

5

0

44/-
]

35/> to 60/= 2

40/= to 62/= = to °

4aFY= to 55/- = q 341 = to O/=
ai/~ 00 62/6 a” 2

)

“Oe
i

“a

z

*

fron
Ment:

sfee

6

te fo/=
Mtn

Wf- 28/- to 32/= —22/=to 42/-

x oe
e te 5 = to 37/=

5 2060/-
to

af

20/- to 45/-
ee<5seSe i $

sees $

29/> to 35/=

BY:‘=to =

= to =

&

BREE
&



Ateneously, Bxemination of the data from t

ede deroadie tatUt
affect 24

Information was also obtained from .

brokers, and wholesale acneees over 50 manu-
faturercsfaateningwanufacturing cheniste tioners and bakers;

from 15 catering firms controlling sbou $ 750 reotaurantisseses

a total production of honey in England end Vales was .

estimated by the Minietry of Agriculture to be about 20,000 cowie, in

1925, but according =an ectimate made in 1929, the it of a norma’

year is aboutMp mingTheeae’ Yana oanWainDison”recovery of the industry from the ravagea of TaalDineaswhich, in the few years pastes to 1925, had ee
of Goloniess No information in respect of Scottish producti “aecred
able for the any yeer subsequent to 1925 but in tmt year a

-

anoun
ed to 1,900i



aus of Pi

<aa ou

1A eee

rt: Kensingtoms P

' shop in these aress in which there was a

probability of honey being stocked wes visited With the
Of a poor ond congested district at the northern extrenity,

= cr wholly residential ond contains a considerable

Shevediten is definitely neeerielsits resident population being
@lmcst wholly of the wage-earning classe

-

Dering this pert of the survey Visited, .

of which 35 or about a rd, were stocking
en Bankehevelow

shows the relative importance of the retail trade in honey in the
several types of shops in the three boroughs

It will be seen that in every trade except that of scheme

ShoreaitoktaninefthorKonsinvtonorPoddingtons”whiehoonfinae
theguneraibeliefthat the tvadein honayfor use is

astisnyemtines
the upper and middle classes. Gmthe other hand

the proportion of chemists stocking honey was in Shorediteh
than in either of the other

hn indicating
%

@mong the indus+
triel population the use of honey ia largely CAINGlesesese

mee09thin SobelNa Raker Pereentage § Average
of & stocking stocking Ammualsales

Grocers re owts

a i 2.

Srelteeaes

eines:



" >
'

Te ee

. x [ee
‘

A ee

' anyeagttesliyaliretailersregarded honeyas a very ninor
end mot as one of the staple commodities on

trade | Variousreasonswere put forwardin explana= _

popular lack of interest in honeyas < food Tims,far
exasple, was uently p that American and Continental ecoks
used ima warietyofdiches,butin thiscountrymomethodother
_ than of consmptian with breadseexedto be Again,

as 8 , Competitor with jam, honey was conside-ed te be too
mees On, end it suffered from its failure te offer

Garked variety of flavour. The most potentjo?’ all
me wide use of honsy as a food, bo » Wassaid to be its

association in the mind with medicine. Fres car in

musber of homes honey ws rezcobered as the invariable vehicle of cough
medicines and the

geation

was frequently put forwerd that
was probebly the most effective seans of counteracting this early
impressions

Retailers generally were segreedthat the sale of } could
be stimulated effective displays in the windowor the shop =~

sel include in their shopping Lists, Dut an attractive comter
displey often results in an addition to the list.



, uvere:6014 almost exclusively by chenists

were not very often met withy thebulk was

ianot, therefore,comparable with other types

Byfor suntaneuaktwof Hew “ealand honey foundaastngths — was boing sold umder the official label of the New

“Imperial Bee. This was the brand stocked by
per gent0:

the wae | |

CRG, avawoohoseien’sbrand, occurred twelve tines, but the rest wore

only once or teice, and three were also soted once or twiee in
oe

Prom the point of view of distribution the position of New
©

Zealand honey wes about twice as strong in Glasgow as in of

stoakangeking honey 30 percent in Glasgow stocked New Zeal and
16 per oent3)fontonsMultiple ahops in Londen stocked this

frequently then the independent retailers, the proportions
_percentand20per cent but in Glasgow1% wasmuchmore

popue

the paneergroup, 40 per cent of whieh stocked it as convened‘percent of the multiplese Againg it was more evenly”
|

¢ of tradein Glasw thanin Londonwhereonly
SistersSHcH

tHEigP saneshops stocked against 22 per cent in Glasgow

Hew 20Leshandhoneywasclues?alwayselatedimgloss A,

containers noted vere = cg A atescepUayGAeeh,1 ideBDA& ikeGaecumiedOohe bulk, Pour
luding thyee departmental stores, were shnenane4 lds tins,

found a few times in both erocks and cartons mostlyin the
Sizes smeller than 4 lke were not often notedessss

:
T

eSueee Fe 3

“|
y pee

itie aidesaes etanioe, eoureesof sup ‘areindicated
930





*

33%)
8

«#14
«

$8'S
S88

& 2f=
& Ys

1/6

&
a

ss
§

ass83'3'333S858

eyee
onesS33383338aoacaaa

ae

to 1/~ V-

gaara |
to 1034 wee
9,4 &@10}a

soi

a
ail—

Sa to 10}a

to 1/-
ts ifv«

ees hme

to ~

to -

to 2

a

a

a

104

7e4

oeShgiays£3283833
ps

NO

Oy
Lp
ks

>

an



oa



iiLon: Glest LomeLon: Glass

Plain

Glass Lon: last

yg 063 1,13875L = 7»205

agqirrrerrn
g

RISA

LBB
F

gegrrrreren
@

PaRae

BER
j



TotelePruite
erereGrocere Dairies Cheniete Confeot- Fruit- fotale Grocera Dairies Cheniete Confeot=

loners
lonera

2

ASS

rveveeee

2

SBRASAiR
sis

&

BASg

Rass

A

SSSHAga
998

g

syaianeageg2gena+angatedRyeaaiaiesSQynorinnnsgsuagen
,

eam
‘

4

4

‘G*s

oe"
th

¥

AZAMARA
Vm

|

12138 907 WT 152490782 7205 06318

)
}

SRARAAAARY
4

PSR

'S'girt
AyA

teens
BPR

Ra
r

aggiiereresaEaNS
gor

Rg

gen

geesee
Girt

tweet
oeQvesrrrenneSYMTT

Detet
t

OE
t

eee

13

BHQQr
ass
ae!

Sagan?’HADREpeur!
OR
Rs

— a

g255165TF



est Indies

L604 4,
:

1,354 .

6, "| Ve .

i

2 TB
20,721 31,08 62,079

aBoe as
2.77) 6.523 16750 3,472 768 1,062

6 35 u
6.32

; aiiza i

39,492 111, 34,4%7 90,257 48,607

124,714

93 726 49,212 19,143 34,901 80,
7

38,443 58,599

1,071
5

2

: .

19 684
:

i 3Gait oe
“409 2977 2,

1
1,8

19,6 40,55418:

Total Hritish countries a D 4 6 47,848 146,539 32,096

a i
41,983 8,191

Jotel
6,477

221,96
5

1

98,988 97,060 265,982 80,426 142,781

5.2. percentage to total
"a

British imports 0.55
1.04

=) 45.14

UZ. perc 0age to total :
j

sports (quantity) 19.60 2
;

* 22.25



GENERALREVENUEANDTRADINGAQGOUNT,for year ended Jlet Docembers 1931

2231 December 5iet, 1931 = December J1st

ToDirectors"Feos ‘ Export Market //e 1931

Sravellingexpensea le a 5

is canalMarket A/o

°

9pered aon unk
{bretonLenton)Exchange ibe 2 ;Office Travellingexpenses ibs.A 1

Sear, telegrams “ek ¢

Depreciation
:

20,@ .

Int t=
. o

mA G

Rent and Rates ie32 :

Stata Oe ik

£2722 16 5 £2722.16.Sy

a

z EROFITANDLOSSAPPROPRIATION ACCOUNT,for Year ended 5let December, 1931+
1931 - December 31et

ToBalance,Vi/51 £15546. 17. 6 By Balance carried to Balance Sheet £155b6. 17s 6

BALANOGESHEETas at 5lot December, 1931

a Office furniture and fittingsseGhat5Plant
-

oe depo1.529)... J ~

nicdateetteon Trade

Ferners' OpeLtds
Stock —

10
2
8

a eey WA. ?Advertising Acoount- London

ieee
it

Profit and Loss Appropriation Account 1 17 «6

£1)1637. 5 1

one
&

awn Up

Ho
aL

he o cayas canesOy Decenber 1951.

have acgepted the certificate of the General Manager and the London pee

THOMUONAND RODGER, FePeAs Te&
Auditoras



“a 4 (BHALHV RUE

sapentosto correct error

heeralssinieuae Expenses:
y inter a3.rectorsfees 27. 0.

Directors travelling expmses Sa 6

& exps

ooa

nia J.R. on A/o trevellinani
ceneralirene expences

eral SE~Fw.c
ow

Gen expenses
Poatages etc Re

‘ 2Rent 283. a:
i

Stationery c Wpeee§

Depreciation 1lo, 5. 8

Insurance P6751, 8

thasluiniss

Bominel Capitsl 35000. Oo. 0 Office Furniture
17580 shares of 42 each

eae:
eo. 0 Plant Auckland D

Less mallotted 6. .

Less Deprecisz
Less uncalled 1958. 10. 0

;

@MAz7. 1. 0 Plant, London
Less deduction shares 6303. + Depositre pe

aaes application,
otment & Cell A/es

asth an35Sa,aeeee 0%. 18. O

Tae 3 9
Add Faid in Advances re

15th Call paid-up cap. 143. 17. 6

ans 74:
1. 3

SuspenseAccount 5.
re deduction shares a 6. 19 be"

li. 10

Porfei 5. 15. 6on
Cc. & B. Morton London 66935. 19. 5
U.Z. Honey Control Board

re © 1965, 10. 5 68901. 9. 10

8Gundry creditors 212. 4.

Losses cole =
22 yr a/e ee “188Sheet 3/3

a [emasp SevereWsper
F “e

; Vaya
Leas Profit shom for y ended

199ExpertWe fExpo e fo zy f 31/1eeoe
it fee
Ace at

on w/e
12/31

1932 SxportA/cDekaBalance
Londen Advertial
Profit and Lo





Statement showing position of New Zealand Honey Producers Asan.Ltd.

from ite Incorporation to Liquidation.

Year. Paid up No.of. Total Tradin th

ae tal. Shareholders gales Resultb drtiesw fendty
& é handled Prigeper1b.for

mite exported.
~

:

tona. Tones.
iii

ad 58 a5 1,736 352 5a a
MEREcma 280 146 BaD cig, AI 2a

m yee

an we.
.

170 8,258 275 4d & aga

ht B. WAk B1917 848 262 17,861 21 100 8-1/3 4 77/244
1918

ae
3

oR 420 35,339 50 329 466 64 74

= 4725 580 37,679 «2,753 349 624 6a wa
54475 700 37,640 1,108 290 482 Fea 6925/32 4 §9197/6 4

1921 6, 1064 752 53,7897 14,0217 397 631 7 “aa Be

rd5 L»A. Special White Pring
Ash 2 es1922 7,128 890 45,123 9, 542% 532 652 5a 54 “a

1923 7591 9 37,287 4,465 “> Bo 444 456 ae
ae

—

= Less, or mere correctly the mcumt by which odvences
exceeded met returs for ssles.

Sglies - Expert exné local sles for Se peers 1915 & 1920
sre show abeve lese sales charges.



1- de ers

seeBoardMenbera

UnemploymentBoard-Loan and interest to date

& & % MortonTide t 1800 7» 9Gener oun “9

NewPlantA/c ane

x ‘
SsBe eee Bank tn Ss.

oe eg a
watt)Cochit hae 6 27954 I O

Sundry credi
Revenue Account - balance fron last

year 316 GF

£10249. 7» 6 aun 7 §



=aRdoie Bap et ESa o

serieen
te W8,0b, O @

Plus eeematientoeoo Oepenees Gnd sundries
wAhslt.._£™L2
2, 01%, Os 9

The aeavetes sahhehe its© meet this

a eonsiet of furaltuare givtinge
_

&lant . New Sealand, tusa importaBee brand in New Sealand, by
tender, Gpproxinately O

Sundry debtors 1800,

Steek in London aver,
Leee provielon for

bad honey 50 tone Maibs 8600,

Stock im Auckland, honey and poking

—*
1100,

Mists 0e_2.
16,403, G

The above figures inalude o Joes already
erienced of £760 on remittanges already

ons but does not inelude Mxghange loos in

remitting money oolleated in New Sealand,

Add further contingent Maebility should
aooounte 1980-1-28 ehow surplus whieh auat

be dietributed to euppliers whee Oe 2

eee colleetions to be mate byHiguidavoron
mn > 2

apital and ree tevsavaa
rr)a arety ie

a Menaotion only anoie sinet eaffer
inate far”and. bie yeeepartfigure aould pm be 8,000. 0. 9

16,402,0 ©



2 savertioin
” @con ren rt

te
;

pre ot neeaaverta

otoipated
gleared
mat te

ae neerences emt

614,483, % 0

ALLL LOLOL



Im accou nt with

Total sales = 6: 16. t 1DPrie 3 aapaueeFist4Auge 19352per
—

Cash | 2926 Je 2
|

7 a.
General 5287. 2 i

_ eles <bSatses AR HD Ws 10 Interest hbGO. 10. §
| ee

Commission 4642, he 10

Advertising 102
interest ibe.10.9 $48 dn 2

Honeypurchased fromControl B& 25928 fe O

Cash ex ILC. Board for Gift Honey 198. & 6

By Balance at lat Sept. 193% £28313. Un 10d





ToStockat SlotJanuary, 2 . ice SalouofHoney= leanreturns&
—

“ oe
;

Ys 19354

z yh
By Sa:

, nee

eee materiale used 1 Groans profit on | bee
yeeeasand cartage a

4 HB on a otenoils
-

wire
4 8 GradeGtore charges "295.- 8

i 16. Packing chargeo
Oe 1

BROT, occcwareVepem
“  F REM a

e@xoesaof sales and ot ar vevanveoe pant,peaeateyregoverable
goats of honey sold and expenses incurred on sale of » agooryedot 20/9aie

on @ocount of own and producers honey 4012 6G Stock of Honey (Goupany's) on
teeta

:

87660,_G7

Gu, By Total of selling and administration costs

sor ie : transferred toFeagusers!Account 135% 5» 5

By BalancefromPacking& TradingA/c Mais. G &
Advances received from N.% Honey Export

; :

Oontrol Board on Boneysevesee 1637e 15e 3
ah =‘ of seals

:
_ Les cost of scoala

204.2,

;
1391. 15. 9

£7641,16. 7

LT ABILI' ACBETS
Jed capital 12000 shares of £1 Stocks on hand (Honey -Co's.) 241, 17. 8

PS -12000. Beeswax 19 35
88 unallotted 6014 £1 shares ~_801) Seals e

e Ade

GStreecinaa 5086 86 ee material Af lle 1
6poribe: ° 59 Stati Kd. 17. 3

Paid up Derates 256% 3 2
Pear Hea

Sundry creditors 570 15. Sundrydebtors :



Z,,

a ivreet

oR naynanttoa,
ontlemenys

At the request of Nm Rentoul I have garried the audit

aRames anUaefeteGactenmerShotsona

hadoemeperedaost that,at
|

ee

eee rerA®these are interim otetnauenyaire wavesweconcossty: @o0that you might know the eresst
partioulerly in relation to the working out of axe Beesea without cheolking the © given to me for otooks 4

ain other adjustments, To causanae eeeete 1

atatement some other itema, not lar 'in the aggregate would re

inolusion In partioular no provielon has been nae tendiiwleesttanof

plant, eta

OAan earlier cecaaion I advised you that I eothie Artiole an meaning that the maximum the Company co iteuld olain under

—
fer axpenses not directly inourred in the handling of suyphiersSS roe and similar charges) was 10% of the gross

sale ce Q honeyAisposed of,

Im the pericd in question, the recordsshow that the

Company received honey -

perRapers: baat 852 lve

ms ie
938,006)

saemeeetala oenot ae
Seld Sherer 119,609

Ral. 2

““Buomghers= bub.”<r
3

— oe)
UROAMAEESPNSISFaragoeBR

Leavingfinalaurplueof GZwe



Youre faithfully,

(eag@) AsM, Geomane


